

CASE NO. \_\_\_\_\_ (CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

CHARLES RUSSELL RHINES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DARIN YOUNG, WARDEN, SOUTH DAKOTA STATE PENITENTIARY,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
The United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION

---

Jason J. Tupman  
Acting Federal Public Defender  
Office of the Federal Public Defender  
Districts of South and North Dakota  
200 W. 10th Street, Suite 200  
Sioux Falls, SD 57104  
(605) 330-4489

Claudia Van Wyk\*  
Stuart Lev  
Assistant Federal Defenders  
Federal Community Defender Office  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 928-0520  
*\* Counsel of Record*  
*Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court*

*Counsel for Petitioner, Charles Russell  
Rhines*

Dated: November 1, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
MR. RHINES IS ENTITLED TO A STAY OF EXECUTION .....	1
I. The Equities Support a Stay in this Case.....	2
II. Mr. Rhines Has Demonstrated a Significant Possibility of Success on the Merits.....	3
III. Mr. Rhines Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay of Execution. ....	5
IV. The Public Interest Weighs in Favor of Granting a Stay. ....	5
CONCLUSION.....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018) .....	3, 4
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	1
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006) .....	1, 2
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) .....	1
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004) .....	1
<i>Rhines v. Young</i> , No. 18-2376, 2019 WL 5485274 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>Wainwright v. Booker</i> , 473 U.S. 935 (1985) .....	5

### Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3599 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2101 .....	1
